other financial assets are held as non-current assets. Additionally deposits have been reclassified from cash
and cash equivalent to other debtors as it is not considered to be readily available, and foreign exchange
movements have been reclassified from other comprehensive income to profit and loss.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. The adjustments are
explained in more detail below.

Adjustments affecting periods prior to 1 January 2018
Previous retained earnings (5,092)

Reversal of share of associates losses recognised 431

Reversal of foreign exchange movements through OCI (6)

Fair value movement of asset previously recognised as an investment in associate 24

Revised retained earnings at 1 January 2018 (4,643)

CADENCE MINERALS PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2020

68

20. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

31 December 2018

as originally
presented

Restatement as a

result of
reclassification

 31 December 2018
(restated)

ASSETS £'000  £'000

Non-current

Financial Assets -  1,231  1,231

Intangible assets 325  (325)  -

Investment in associates 9,794  (9,794)  -

Investment in subsidiaries 906  (906)  -
 11,025  (9,794)  1,231

Current
Trade and other receivables 4,515  -  4,515

Financial Assets -  7,564  7,564

Available for resale asset 2,895  (2,895)  -

Cash and cash equivalents 468  -  468

Total current assets 7,878  4,669  12,547

Total assets 18,903  (5,125)  13,778

LIABILITIES

Current
Trade and other payables 223  -  223

Borrowings 3,706  -  3,706

Total current liabilities 3,929  -  3,929

Total liabilities 3,929  -  3,929

EQUITY
Issued share capital 1,202  -  1,202

Share premium 27,552  -  27,552

Share based premium reserve 1,392  -  1,392

Equity loan and exchange reserve (116)  116  -

Retained earnings (15,056)  (5,241)  (20,297)

Equity attributable 14,974  (5,125)  9,849

to equity holders of the Company

Total equity and liabilities 18,903  (5,125)  13,778

CADENCE MINERALS PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2020

69

20. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

 Year ended  Year ended  Year ended

31 December 2018

as originally
presented

Restatement as a

result of
reclassification

 31 December 2018
(restated)

 £’000  £’000  £’000

Income

Unrealised profit/(loss) on financial
investments (7,440)

(6,128)  (13,568)

Realised loss on financial investments (1,967)  -  (1,967)

Other income 140  -  140
 (9,267)  (6,128)  (15,395)

Share based payments (7)  -  (7)

Impairment of financial assets -  -  -

Other administrative expenses (1,453)  -  (1,453)

Total administrative expenses (1,460)  -  (1,460)

Operating loss (10,727)  (6,128)  (16,855)

Share of associates losses (548)  548  -

Finance cost (377)  -  (377)

Foreign exchange gains/(losses) (105)  (110)  (215)

Loss before taxation (11,757)  (5,690)  (17,447)

Taxation -  -  -

Loss attributable to the equity holders
of the Company (11,757)

(5,690)  (17,447)

Other comprehensive income

Foreign exchange (110)  110  -

Other comprehensive income for the
period, net of tax (110)

110  -

Total comprehensive loss for the year,
attributable to the equity holders of the
company (11,867)

(5,580)  (17,447)

(Loss)/Profit per ordinary share

Basic loss per share (pence) (14.970)

(7.244)  (22.214)

CADENCE MINERALS PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

For the year ended 31 December 2020

70

20. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

The effect of reclassification of each category of asset at 31 December 2018 is shown in detail below.

Classification Measurement Carrying Amount

Original New Original New Original New Difference

   £'000 £'000 £'000

Intangible assets
Non-current
financial assets

Amortised cost FVTPL
325 325 -

Investment in
associates

Current
financial assets

Amortised cost
less share of
losses

FVTPL
9,794 4,669 (5,125)

Investment in
subsidiaries

Non-current
financial assets

Amortised cost FVTPL
906 906 -

Available for resale
asset

Current
financial assets

FVTPL FVTPL
2,895 2,895 -

CADENCE MINERALS PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2020

71

20. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

31 December 2019

as originally
presented

Restatement as a

result of
reclassification

 31 December 2019
(restated)

ASSETS £'000  £'000

Non-current

Financial Assets -  2,240  2,240

Intangible assets 759  (759)  -

Investment in associates 9,937  (9,937)  -

Investment in subsidiaries 906  (906)  -
 11,602  (9,362)   2,240

Current
Trade and other receivables 4,129  2,015  6,144

Financial Assets -  5,446  5,446

Available for resale asset 1,121  (1,121)  -

Cash and cash equivalents 2,496  (2,015)  481

Total current assets 7,746  4,325  12,071

Total assets 19,348  (5,037)  14,311

LIABILITIES

Current
Trade and other payables 343  -  343

Borrowings 2,982  -  2,982

Total current liabilities 3,325  -  3,325

Total liabilities 3,325  -  3,325

EQUITY
Issued share capital 1,471  -  1,471

Share premium 30,357  -  30,357

Share based premium reserve 1,383  -  1,383

Equity loan and exchange reserve 139  (139)  -

Retained earnings (17,327)  (4,898)  (22,225)

Equity attributable 16,023  (5,037)  10,986

to equity holders of the Company

Total equity and liabilities 19,348  (5,037)  14,311

CADENCE MINERALS PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2020

72

20. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

 Year ended  Year ended  Year ended

31 December 2019

as originally
presented

Restatement as a

result of
reclassification

 31 December 2019
(restated)

 £’000  £’000  £’000

Income

Unrealised profit/(loss) on financial
investments 420

(190)  230

Realised loss on financial investments (97)  6  (91)

Other income 10  -  10
 333  (184)  149

Share based payments (1)  -  (1)

Impairment of financial assets (129)  -  (129)

Other administrative expenses (1,716)  -  (1,716)

Total administrative expenses (1,846)  -  (1,846)

Operating loss (1,513)  (184)  (1,697)

Share of associates losses (272)  272  -

Finance cost (381)  -  (381)

Foreign exchange gains/(losses) (115)  255  (140)

Loss before taxation (2,281)  343  (1,938)

Taxation -  -  -

Loss attributable to the equity holders
of the Company (2,281)

343  (1,938)

Other comprehensive income

Foreign exchange 255  (255)  -

Other comprehensive income for the
period, net of tax 255

(255)  -

Total comprehensive loss for the year,
attributable to the equity holders of
the company (2,026)

88  (1,938)

Earnings per ordinary share

Basic earnings per share (pence) (2.555)

0.384  (2.171)

CADENCE MINERALS PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2020